
 

 
NTC/WR/MM/        /2019                                                        Date: 09.01.2019 

TENDER NOTICE 

To 

 

 

 

Sub: Tender for Providing and fixing profile pre coated Tin sheet fencing at 

India United Mill No.4. 

National Textile Corporation Limited (W.R.), Mumbai is inviting sealed offers from 

reputed Contractor / parties for providing and fixing profile pre coated a Tin sheet 
fencing at India United Mill No.4 as per scope of work.  

Eligibility Criteria: 

1. Experience in at least one similar work.(Submit work order / Completion Certificate)   
2. G.S.T. registration.( Submit copy of GST registration) 

 
SCOPE OF WORK:- 

1. Providing and fixing vertical M.S. 'l' beam (2"X4"X12')  in cement concrete block 
1:4:8 mixture in pit size 1½' X1½' X 2' at every 10 R. feet  and providing and fixing three 
horizontal angle of size 2"X2"X5mm thick at equidistance with nuts-bolts/welding. Applying one 
coat of red oxide and two coat of black oil paint on beam and angle. 

2.  Fixing profile pre coated sheet 22 SWG i.e. 0.8mm thick, having 10' ft. height. with 'J' bolt etc. 
complete. 

 

Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) 

The Bidder should submit an EMD of Rs. 20,000/- (Rupees Twenty Thousand only) in 

form of Demand Draft drawn from any Nationalized Bank / Scheduled Commercial 
Bank (Except Co-Operative Bank), in favour of “N.T.C.Ltd.- Unit-Western Region”  

payable at Mumbai. 
 
Security deposit. 

1. EMD of successful bidder will be converted into Security Deposit and will be return 
after completion of work successfully and shall not carry any interest. 

2. If lowest quoted party is register with MSME and not submitted EMD, have to submit 
same EMD amount by DD within 7 days from the date of LOI. Detail work order will 

be issued after receiving Security Deposit.  
3. EMD of unsuccessful bidder will be return after finalization of contract and shall not 

carry any interest. 
 

Tender Fee 

Interested contractors may obtain tender document from NTC(WR), Mumbai Office on 

payment (non-refundable) of Rs. 500/- (Rs. Five Hundred only) by Demand draft 
drawn on any Nationalized / Commercial Scheduled Bank (Except Co-Operative 

bank), in favour of “N.T.C.Ltd.- Unit-Western Region” payable at Mumbai from 
09.01.2019 to 25.01.2019 upto 1:00 PM. The Bidders who downloaded the tender 

document form our website i.e.- www.ntcltd.org are required to pay the prescribed 
tender fee of Rs. 500/- (Rs. Five Hundred only) by Demand draft drawn on any 
Nationalized / Commercial Scheduled Bank ( Except Co-Operative bank), in favour of  

Cont. …… 2 
 



: 2 : 

“N.T.C.Ltd.- Unit-Western Region” payable at Mumbai at the time of submission of 

tender.  
 

SUBMISSION OF TENDER: 
1. Bidders are requested to initial and stamp at each page of tender documents and 

submit the same along with tender. 
2. The bidders are requested to quote their  lowest rate as per Annexure ‘A’ or if 

bidders are fill on their letter head, please do it as per our format only and return 
duly signed & stamp in a envelop. Conditional tender will be rejected out rightly. 

3. The sealed envelope should super-scribe the nature of work and Name & Address of 

the bidder.  
4. Demand Draft for EMD and tender fee. (If tender document has downloaded from 

NTC Website) should be put in separate envelope. 
5. The sealed Tender are to be deposited in the Tender Box kept in the office of 

NATIONAL TEXTILE CORPORATION LTD.,(WESTERN REGION), NTC HOUSE, 15, N.M. 
MARG, BALLARD ESTATE, MUMBAI – 400 001 on or before 25.01.2019 upto 2.00 

PM.  
6. NTC will not be responsible for non-receipt or delay for submission of tenders under 

any circumstances. 

Opening of Tender. 

Tenders will be opened on 25.01.2019 at 03.00 PM in the presence of bidders who 

remained present. 

  

Concession/Exemption for EMD and Tender Fees for MSEs Entrepreneurs 

The bidder has to specify whether they are registered with Micro & Small 
Enterprises and if so, whether they are owned by SC/ST Entrepreneurs. For 

granting the MSMEs necessary concession / exemptions as per Govt. 
directives, please submit the copies of valid registration certificates issued 

by the Concerned Authorities. 
 

PERIOD OF COMPLETION 

The entire job should be completed within 60 days from the date of confirmed order.  

CERTIFICATION OF WORK 

The contractor has to carry out the job as per the instruction of Engineer of Corporate 

office. After completion of job satisfactorily, submit the bill in duplicate along with 

attendance of your worker engaged for same job. Bill will not be accepted unless & 

until you submit above documents along with the Bills. The bills duly certified by 

Engineer at Corporate office. 

PAYMENT TERMS: 

1. No advance payment shall be made. 

2. Payment will be released after completion of satisfactory work and Bill certified by   

Engineer of Corporate Office. 

Terms & Conditions: 

1. Demand Draft for EMD should be drawn from Nationalized / Scheduled 

Commercial Bank. The tender will be rejected out rightly if Demand Draft of 
CO-Operative Bank or incomplete name of beneficiary.  

 
 

Cont. …… 3 



: 3 : 

2. The interested parties are requested to visit the site and understand the work before 

submission of tender on any working day between 10.00 am to 5.00 p.m., you may 
contact our Engineer at Corporate office Shri P.A.Rane, Mob.No.9969014437 for any 

clarification. 
3. The contractor will take all necessary precaution to prevent any damage to the 

property of the mill. If any damage caused during the course of work will be repair 
the damage at your own cost on priority basis otherwise the repair cost will be 

recovered from your bill. 
4. Debris & Salvage materials arising out of shall be removed from the site as directed 

by Engineer. 

5. The Contractor will use your own tools & tackles and work force. 
6. The Contractor will be responsible to keep the materials i.e. the tools, tackles and 

materials etc., brought for the said work in your safe custody. 
7. The Contractor will abide by the all the labour rules & regulations as applicable from 

time to time. 
8. PF/ESIC & TDS will be deducted as per prevailing rules. 

9. G.S.T will be paid as per prevailing rates. 
10. The Contractor will be in responsible to provide necessary insurance cover to his 

workers as may be required under the law. 
11. The Contractor will be fully responsible for any compensation either for accident, 

injury / death or damage caused during the operation to their employees. 
12. NTC-WRO / Mill can terminate the contract at any point of time without 

assigning any reason thereof. 
13. Any dispute arising out of the said contract shall be subject to the Jurisdiction of 

Mumbai. 
14. Job Evaluation will be on total cost Basis.  

CORRIGENDUM/AMENDMENTS IN TENDER DOCUMENT 

Amendments if any in tender document shall be uploaded in website www.ntcltd.org, 
bidders are requested to download the copy of Corrigendum /Amendments from website 

and attached the same with tender document. 

SITE VISIT  

The prospective bidders are requested to visit the mills as mentioned above for 

collecting all detail about scope of work and other constraints before submission 

of tender. 

VALIDITY OF OFFER  

The offer given by the bidders for the entire work shall be valid for 120 days from 

the date of opening of the tender. 

TIME FOR COMPLETION OF WORK. 

3 months from date of LOI / Work Order. Or 0.05% per week day of contract value for delay. 

The NTC Ltd (WR) reserves the right to accept or reject any offer without assigning 

any reason thereof. 

Signature and Seal of the party 

Thanking you, 

Yours faithfully, 

For N.T.C Ltd., (W. R) 
 

(D K. Nasa) 
Gen. Manager (Tech / Matls) 

 

 



 

 
Annexure ‘A’ 

FINANCIAL BID 
The Bidders are requested to submit their offers for the Job Work details given 

below (Materials with Labour) in a sealed envelope for India United Mills No. 4.  
BILL OF QUANTITY 

 

 

 Note:Tender will be evaluated on totality basis 

 

 

 

 

 

Signature and Seal of the party 

Sr.No Particulars (R. Ft.) 

(Approx) 

Rate Total Value 

1. Providing and fixing vertical M.S. 'l' 

beam (2"X4"X12')  in cement 
concrete block 1:4:8 mixture in pit size 
1½' X1½' X2' at every 10 R. feet  and 
providing and fixing three horizontal angle of 
size 2"X2"X5mm thick at equidistance with 
nuts- bolts/ welding. Applying one coat of 
red oxide and two coat of black oil paint on 
beam and angle. 
Fixing profile pre coated sheet 22 SWG i.e. 
0.8mm thick, having 10' ft. height. with 'J' 
bolt etc. complete  

 

325 R. Ft  

 

  

2 TOTAL BASIC COST (Labour with 

Material) 

   

3 S.G.S.T.  (% & Amount)     

4 C.G.S.T. ( % & Amount)    

 GRAND TOTAL (2+3+4)    


